

Information Governance Department  
East Wing  
St. Pancras Hospital  
4. St. Pancras Way  
London NW1 0PE  
[Freedom.Information@Candi.nhs.uk](mailto:Freedom.Information@Candi.nhs.uk)

10 February 2015

**Reference: 2015-199**

Dear [REDACTED]

**Re: Information Request – Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Following your request for information we received on 13 January 2015. The Trust has looked into your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, but it is with regret that we are unable to provide in detail the information you have requested.

You requested:

**1) The number of tissue viability specialist nurses within your Trust;**

Please note that the Trust has a contract with The Whittington Hospital for provision of tissue viability services.

**2) The WTE of tissue viability specialist nurses within your Trust;**

I can confirm that the WTE of tissue viability specialist nurses within the Trust is 0.2 WTE under the contract with The Whittington Hospital as referred to in question 1.

**3) The number of vacancies for tissue viability specialist nurses within your Trust;**

None. Please refer to the response to question 1 above.

**4) The number of tissue viability link nurses within your Trust;**

Three.

**5) The size of the population covered by your Trust; and**

Please refer to the response to question 6 below.

**6) Within that population, the number of:**

Chair: Leisha Fullick  
Chief Executive: Wendy Wallace

Your partner in  
care & improvement 

- a. 80-84 year olds,
- b. 85-89 year olds,
- c. 90-94 year olds,
- d. 95+ year olds.

**Refusal Notice – in response to questions 5 to 6**

The Trust has applied an exemption under section 21(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which states:

*“Information which is reasonably accessible to the applicant otherwise than under section 1 is exempt information.”*

In response to questions 5 and 6 therefore the Trust has applied section 21(1) on the grounds that this information is reasonably accessible by other means, for example, from the Office for National Statistics. Section 21 is an absolute exemption which means that there is no obligation on the Trust to consider the public interest test.

I do hope you are satisfied with the way in which your response was handled, if not you may request an internal review at the above email address within 28 days of this letter. When contacting the Trust please use the above reference that is unique to your request.

If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner' Office at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF and on the Information Centre's website. [www.ico.gov.uk/](http://www.ico.gov.uk/)

Yours sincerely

  
**Interim Information Governance Officer**